

M.A.C.T No.291/25
Ram Chandre Bawriya Vs. Utshav Shekhar

03.02.2026

Present : Mr. Prem Kumar Mishra, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner through VC.
None for respondents no. 1 and 2.
Ms. Manu Kushwaha, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3/insurance company.
HC Ashok Arya in person.

Copy of supplementary charge-sheet alongwith report of FSL are filed by HC Ashok Arya. Same is taken on record.

Let copy be provided to the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 3 submits that she is unable to file reply/legal offer since MLC of respondent no. 1 is not on record.

She points out that the MLC reflect that the respondent no. 1 was driving a vehicle under the influence of alcohol.

Issue notice to the IO and the concerned SHO with direction to positively file all relevant documents including MLC of respondent no. 1 by the next date of hearing after supplying advance copy to all parties.

To come up on 23.02.2026.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
Judge/ PO, MACT-01
New Delhi, 03.02.2026